

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
PEDIATRICS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:18-cv-883-PWG

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

 A. The Tobacco Control Act and the Deeming Rule..... 5

 B. The Original Compliance Policy 7

 C. Deeming Rule Litigation..... 8

 D. The FDA’s Comprehensive Regulatory Plan and Updated Compliance
 Policy 9

 E. This Action..... 12

ARGUMENT 12

I. THIS CASE IS NOT JUSTICIABLE 12

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 12

 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Cognizable Injury Caused by the
 Guidance 13

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Redressability 21

 B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review FDA’s Compliance Policy 21

 1. An Agency’s Nonenforcement Decisions Are Presumptively
 Unreviewable 22

 2. Plaintiffs Fail To Rebut the Presumption of Nonreviewability 24

 a. The FDCA vests the FDA with “complete discretion” over
 how and when to exercise its enforcement provisions..... 24

 b. The FDA’s compliance policy is not based on a mistaken
 belief that it lacks jurisdiction to bring an enforcement
 action..... 26

 c. The FDA’s compliance policy is not an “abdication” of its
 statutory responsibilities 27

 C. The Guidance Is Not Final Agency Action Subject to Judicial Review 31

II.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL ON THE MERITS	33
A.	The Guidance Does Not Conflict with the TCA.....	33
B.	The Guidance Is a Policy Statement Exempt from Notice and Comment.....	37
C.	The FDA Rationally Explained Its Updated Enforcement Policy	43
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Richardson,
480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 28

All. for Bio-Integrity v. Shalala,
116 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 39

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen,
834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 41

Angelex Ltd. v. United States,
723 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2013) 22

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 41

Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta,
785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 38

Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA,
494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 25, 30, 31

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC,
252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 3, 23, 24, 37

BBK Tobacco & Foods, LLP v. FDA,
672 F. Supp. 2d 96975 (D. Ariz. 200)..... 31, 32

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 31

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... 47

Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.,
796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 40

Casa De Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018)..... 40

Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll,
48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995) 38

Cigar Ass’n of America v. FDA,
323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 3, 14, 15, 16

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 45

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 16, 17

Clarian Health W., LLC v. Hargan,
878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 40

Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young,
818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 42

Cook v. FDA,
733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 29

Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan,
653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 41

Ctr. For Auto Safety, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
342 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 32, 40

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 18

Dow AgroSciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013) 46

Dunlop v. Bachowski,
421 U.S. 560 (1975)..... 26

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA,
716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 41

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch,
713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 41

Envtl. Working Grp. v. FDA,
301 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 47

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA,
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) 32

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 21

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 13

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 12

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 41

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 18

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... *passim*

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... 13

Int’l Ctr. for Tech. Assessment v. Thompson,
421 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 24

Int’l Union, UAW v. Brock,
783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 40

Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan,
357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004) 31

Jerri’s Ceramic Arts, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
874 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1989) 38

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) 12, 16, 18, 19

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 38

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12, 13, 21

Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing, S.E., Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.,
498 U.S. 211 (1991)..... 47

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 46

N.Y. State Dep’t of Law v. FCC,
984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 24

NAACP v. Secretary of Housing and Urban Development,
817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 29

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 40

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 41

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 40

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 40

Nat’l Knitwear Mfrs. Ass’n v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
666 F.2d 81 (4th Cir. 1981) 39

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 4, 38

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA,
286 F.3d 554, 562 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 35

New England Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
208 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 20, 21

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
266 F. Supp. 3d 3600 (D.D.C. 2017)..... *passim*

Pac. Gas & Electric Co. v. Fed’l Power Comm’n,
506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 37

Prof'l & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) 39, 40

Salt Inst. v. Leavitt,
440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006) 19, 20

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 13

State of Alaska v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 42

Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 38, 41

Troy Corp. v. Browner,
120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 46

United States v. Sage Pharm. Inc.,
210 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2000) 23

Utility Air Regulation Group v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... 34, 35

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 4, 12, 37

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 31

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 45

18 U.S.C. § 1001..... 26

21 U.S.C. § 331..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 333(a) 7

21 U.S.C. § 334..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 335..... 6, 28, 29

21 U.S.C. § 371..... 32, 39, 43

21 U.S.C. § 372(a)(1)(A)..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 381..... 29

21 U.S.C. § 387..... *passim*

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 10.115..... 32, 39, 43

21 C.F.R. § 20.20(b)..... 20

79 Fed. Reg. 23,142 (Apr. 25, 2014)..... 6

81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016)..... *passim*

82 Fed. Reg. 37,459 (Aug. 10, 2017)..... 43

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 111-58 (2009)..... 34

Other Authorities

FDA, Press Release, *FDA Announces Comprehensive Regulatory Plan to Shift Trajectory of Tobacco-Related Disease, Death*, at 1 (July 28, 2017) (“Press Release”)..... *passim*

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Extension of Certain Tobacco Product Compliance Deadlines Related to the Final Deeming Rule* (Aug. 2017) (“Guidance”)..... *passim*
